

ITEM NO.8(1)

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 5-6 IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 9652 OF 2006

MS. PINAL PRAKASH DEVRUSHI IN THE MATTER OF:

P.A. INAMDAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment and directions and Office Report)

Date: 16/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr.Adv.

Applicant Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshaavrao Adsure, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.

Mrs. Sunita B. Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A. Nos. 5 & 6 in S.L.P.(C) No. 9652 of 2006

2

I.A.No.6

The petitioner is a student admitted to M.A. Rangoonwala College of Dental Sciences & Research Centre, Pune, said to have been admitted to B.D.S. Course in pursuance of order dated 10.11.2006 passed in I.A. No. 4 of 2006. She is denied permission to sit in the examination which is going to be held on 19.11.2007 on the ground that her admission was irregular as she had not appeared in the entrance examination conducted by the State but instead she appeared in the entrance exams conducted by the Association of the Dental Colleges (AMVPMDC ASSO - CET 2006.)

After hearing learned counsel for the applicant and the counsel for the State, we are of the view that her admission was in order as it was done pursuant to the Order passed by this Court on 10.11.12006. Respondent No. 3 (Pravesh Niyrantran Samiti) is directed to pass appropriate direction to enable the petitioner to sit in the examination to be held on 19th November, 2007.

I.A. No. 6 is allowed accordingly.

I.A. No. 5 - application for impleadment is disposed of in view of the order passed in I.A. No.6.

[S. Thapar]
P.S. to Registrar

[Veera Verma]
Court Master

Copy of the order may be given today.